
Recruitment, Retention, Training and Support of Resource Families (RRTS)
Questions/Responses		

 

	 Page	1	
 

 
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Licensing  
Matching 
Support 
Training 

Post-Adoption 
General 

 

 
 

Licensing 
 

Question 
Number 

Question Response 

1 For relatives that don’t meet 
licensing standards, will there be 
supports for them? 

To assist in licensing relatives, the service area 
manager or their designee can continue to waive 
non-safety standards through the Request for 
Waiver form or through an exception to policy 
(ETP).  Additionally, pre-service training can be 
waived by service area leadership.  If a relative 
caregiver decides not to become licensed, then 
additional supports will not be expected by the 
RRTS provider. (See also Support, Q1) 

2 If there is an ETP to license the 
relative, will licensed relatives 
be coded differently so they are 
not open to all placements? 

Yes, these families will be identified in the 
matching database and will not be available for 
general matching unless approved to do so. 

3 Does DHS have an expectation of 
how many (or what percent) of the 
current non-licensed relative 
caregivers should become 

DHS encourages as many relatives as possible 
to become licensed foster parents but a targeted 
goal has not been established. 

4 How many enhanced foster family 
homes will there be per service 
area? 

The gold standard performance measure in the 
RRTS contract is for 6 enhanced foster family 
homes to be established in each service area in 
year 1. 

5 How will foster family homes be 
identified as enhanced? 

At the local level, the RRTS contractor will 
“nominate” foster family homes and DHS staff 
will need to “confirm” the homes in order for 
them to be enhanced. 

6 Are there specific requirements to 
be an enhanced foster home? 

The process is not prescriptive but collaborative 
and based on the foster homes’ skills and 
experience. 
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Question 
Number 

Question Response 

7 Will there be an enhanced 
payment? 

Yes, each child in enhanced care will have a 
daily rate of $50 paid through FACS. 

8 Is the $50 in addition to the typical 
foster care payment? Does the 
contractor serve as a pass through 
or do funds go directly from DHS to 
the enhanced foster parent? 

The $50 payment is inclusive of the foster care 
daily rate the child receives.  DHS will be 
responsible for payment to the foster family. 

9 What will the process and time 
frame be to receive approval to 
become an enhanced foster parent? 

An approval process will be in place prior to 
children entering an enhanced foster home. 

10 Can children at different levels of 
care still be in the same foster home 
(for example, one child at regular 
foster care level and one at 
enhanced foster care level)? 

No more than two children needing "enhanced 
level of care" should be in the same home. A 
foster parent could potentially have one child at 
the regular foster care level and one at the 
enhanced level. 

11 Is there a limit to the number of birth 
or adoptive children in a family's 
home when children are placed in 
an enhanced foster family home? 

The enhanced foster family must meet licensing 
capacity requirements, which includes the 
number of children in the family. 

12 Who currently pays for background 
checks for prospective foster or 
adoptive families and for families 
who are renewing their 
license/approval? 

The contractor is responsible for paying the 
costs of record checks as part of the monthly 
base payment. 

13 What types of background checks 
are required if an adult moves in 
after the family is licensed as a 
foster family? 

Iowa criminal, child abuse registry, sex offender 
registry, and child abuse registry of any state the 
person lived in five years prior. 

14 The contract requires three face to 
face visits with the prospective 
family prior to licensing.  Rules only 
require two visits. Why are three 
visits required? 

Iowa Administrative Code Chapter 113 states at 
least 2 visits will be made which is a minimum 
requirement.  The benefit of another visit is an 
additional opportunity for the contractor to 
observe and assess a family in their home prior 
to licensure or approval.  Observing and 
assessing a family in their home provides 
valuable information and will allow the contractor 
to identify and build on a family's strengths as 
well as plan on strategies to enhance a family's 
skills.   

15 When does the "one licensing year" One licensing year is based on the resource 
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Question 
Number 

Question Response 

 begin and end? Is it based on the 
contract year or the family’s license 
year? 

family's licensing renewal date, or the mid-year 
date for families who are licensed for two years. 

16 The RFP states packets are due 
within 100 days of the date the 
applicant began preservice training. 
The timeline is currently required 
within 110 days. Is the time frame 
being reduced? 

Yes.  The time frame to submit completed home 
study packets will be 100 days from the start of 
pre-service training. 

17 At what stage would an already 
licensed foster parent get a bonus 
for recruiting another resource 
family? 

An already licensed foster family will be eligible 
to receive the bonus for recruiting another 
resource family once the recruited family is 
licensed for general matching. 

18 What will be the role of DHS 
SWCMs in supporting efforts to 
increase the volume of non-
licensed relative caregivers 
becoming licensed? 

Although RRTS contractors will hold at least 
one face-to-face meeting with non-licensed 
relative caregivers in order to discuss the 
licensing process and benefits of becoming 
licensed, SWCMs play a critical role in 
promoting this effort.  SWCMs should be 
discussing the benefits of becoming licensed to 
non-licensed relative caregivers and facilitating 
referrals to Four Oaks and LSI as the 
opportunity arises. 

19 
Added 
9/21/17 

Will the expiration date of pet 
vaccinations be included in the 
new home study format? 

The expiration date of pet vaccinations will be 
included in the new home study format for 
studies submitted on or after 9/1/17.  The 
information will be in initial home studies in the 
Home Safety and Environment…” section. The 
information will be in renewal home studies 
under the “Safety Plans Used” section. 
Contractors will provide a spreadsheet to each 
service area listing the foster family name, and 
corresponding pet vaccination expiration dates.  
Hard copies of all pet vaccinations will be in the 
family’s licensing file.  
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Matching 
 

Question 
Number 

Question Response 

1 If using the Treatment Outcome Package 
(TOP) informs us of a best match, what 
happens if the best match is not one of 
the service area placements? 

TOP does not provide predictive data to 
help anticipate “best matches” initially.  DHS 
and JCS must utilize TOP consistently in 
order for a sufficient amount of information 
to be gathered, which will assist with data 
analysis and better matching.  Matching will 
be done through the RRTS contract. 

2 What documentation will contractors 
receive when a placement/match is 
requested and in what form does it arrive 
(phone call, email, etc)?  Is this process 
open to revision? 

Currently referrals for matching are primarily 
made by phone with follow-up information 
by phone or email as needed.  DHS is open 
to working collaboratively with contractors to 
establishing a standard referral process. 

 
3 

 
How does DHS evaluate if a match was 
successful and is there a time frame in 
which success is determined? 

 
A successful match is one in which a child is 
safe and stable for as long as the child is in 
the resource family home. 

4 “Enhanced foster homes are limited to 
children who are discharging from PMIC 
where they are in the custody of the 
Agency or Juvenile Court Services at the 
time of Placement in the PMIC, Foster 
Group Care Services, or long-term Child 
Welfare Emergency Services Shelter.” 

 
Does this mean children who are 
entering or are involved in other parts of 
the child welfare continuum are not 
eligible for placement in enhanced foster 
family homes? 

Eligibility for a child to be placed in an 
enhanced foster home is limited as 
described.  As the number of enhanced 
foster homes increases over time, there may 
be capacity to have children move into these 
homes from other settings or as a diversion 
from entering congregate care. 

5 Who determines a child's eligibility for 
enhanced foster care? 

DHS will determine a child's eligibility for 
enhanced foster family care. 

6 What authority will the contractor have 
for placement and time frame for a child 
who is placed in or leaves an enhanced 
foster family home? 

DHS/JCS retains all responsibility for 
placement decisions. 

7 Will there be exceptions to placing 
children in an enhanced foster family 
home if the service area has temporarily 
depleted the number of enhanced foster 

DHS expects children will be placed in close 
proximity to their home communities. 
However, if there are times when it is in a 
child's best interest to be placed in a home 



Recruitment, Retention, Training and Support of Resource Families (RRTS)
Questions/Responses 

 

	 Page	5	
 

8 Will there be adequate time to schedule 
multiple visits before the child is required 
to be placed in an enhanced foster 
family home? 

It is expected that the contractor, CISR or 
PMIC provider, and DHS/JCS collaborate to 
allow transition planning including pre- 
placement visits to occur before a child is 

9 Since the RRTS contractor would not 
have had prior contact with the youth or 
the adult already present in the child’s 
life at the time of transition from CISR, 

DHS/JCS will refer caregivers to the 
contractor. However, DHS/JCS expects 
close collaboration between the contractor 
and the CISR contractor around discharge 

10 There is an emphasis on keeping 
children close to home and contractors 
being required to serve children in their 
service area. Is it possible to consider 

DHS/JCS expects children will be placed in 
close proximity to their home communities. 
However, if there are times when it is in a 
child's best interest to be placed in a home 

11 Enhanced homes - There seemed to be 
confusion regarding when enhanced 
homes will actually become available for 
use.  (Some argued that the unavailability 
of enhanced homes was a barrier to 
timely discharge from FGC.) So - when is 
the earliest possible date the enhanced 
homes will be available for use, and when 
is the latest possible date that they must 
be established?  

The RRTS contract allows the first year to be 
capacity building.  Contractors will start to 
identify families in October 2017 who would 
be appropriate to be Enhanced Foster Family 
homes.  Enhanced Foster Families will have 
to be approved by the SAM, and complete 
additional training.  It is anticipated Enhanced 
Foster Family homes will be available for 
children in the spring of 2018 but no firm date 
has been set. 

12 If two siblings meet criteria for placement 
in an enhanced foster home, will the 
siblings be able to be placed together in 
the same home?  The webinar indicates 
that a child placed in an enhanced foster 
home will have a period of a few months 
for transition before moving another 
enhanced child into the home.   

This may be considered on a case by case 
basis depending on the needs of the 
children.  

 

 

13 What is the interface between the 
Enhanced Resource Home rate and the 
Foster Child Behavioral Assessment per 
17 E pg 126 (Manual)? 

The use of the Behavioral Assessment and 
Special Needs will not apply to payment for 
youth placed in an Enhanced bed.    

14 Once the enhanced foster care beds are 
established, who is the gatekeeper for 
these? What approval process will be 
used? 

DHS will determine the criteria and 
procedures for enhanced foster family care.  
The process is in development. 
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15 Is there a protocol for placement in 
adoptive homes. It is clear that DHS 
contacts the home, but does actual 
placement go through the same process 
as placement in a foster home so the 
contractor is aware of who is being 
placed and ensuring there are no 
reasons that the placement can't occur? 

DHS is responsible for all placement 
activities when a child moves to an adoptive 
home, including notifying RRTS to update 
CareMatch..  Best practice is to have a good 
transition plan including pre-placement visits 
prior to a child moving to an adoptive home.  
The RRTS contractor should be part of the 
transition plan so support services can be 
provided to the adoptive family. 

 

Support 
 

Question 
Number 

Question Response 

1 For relative/suitable other caregivers, 
what level of support will they receive if 
they don’t get licensed? 

Relatives who are not licensed as foster 
parents may attend training and support 
groups provided by the RRTS contractor in 
the service area as space allows.  The 
RRTS contractor will also have one face to 
face meeting with relative caregivers who 
are referred by DHS in order to have the 
licensing process and benefits of licensure 
explained to the caregiver. 

2 What is the role of the RRTS contractor, 
if any, in supporting non-licensed relative 
placements, including ICPC relative and 
non-relative home study referrals? 

The RRTS contractor is responsible for 
providing support to licensed foster parents. 
The contractor will not be responsible for 
providing support to unlicensed relative 
caregivers other than explaining the 
licensing process to caregivers referred by 
DHS. 

3 Where do support groups fit into the 
contract? 

Contractors proposed a variety of strategies 
to provide support to foster families, which 
may include support groups. The contractor 
is also responsible for providing support 
groups to adoptive families. 

4 
Added 
9/21/17 

How will confidentiality be 
maintained in RRTS Progress Notes  
when multiple children are identified 
and the notes are sent to different 
workers? 

Children will be identified by their first name 
and last initial beginning 10/1/17. DHS staff 
are able to have information on a need to 
know basis so having multiple children in 
one case note does not violate 
confidentiality. Names will need to be 
redacted if the information is requested from 
outside DHS  
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Training 

 
Question 
Number 

Question Response 

1 Is there a specific preservice training 
identified for enhanced foster family 
homes?  Minimum number of preservice 
hours required for enhanced foster 
family homes? 

Enhanced foster families will be required to 
complete the established pre-service 
training of 30 hours. Additional trainings will 
be determined on a case by case basis in a 
process to be determined during the 
transition period. 
 

2 For preservice training, what is the 
length of time for approved webinars and 
internet trainings?  Current code 
indicates 3 hours must be group setting. 
If it is a webinar with other people, is that 
a group setting and worth all credit 
hours?  Is there talk of changing all 6 
hours approved to take in an 
internet/web format? 

Rule changes are not being considered to 
allow all in-service training to be completed 
through internet or web based trainings. 

3 Will families be trained individually? Training may be provided individually, in 
small groups or in large group settings.  The 
intent is to have resource families receive 
the training they need when they need it. 

4 Who currently pays for required training, 
such as First Aid/CPR for resource 
families? 

The contractor will be required to pay the 
costs of training but may charge up to 
$40.00 for First Aid and CPR. 

5 Please clarify if "completing orientation" 
is defined when all required paperwork 
and record check/fingerprint forms are 
turned in by the family and evaluations, if 
required, are approved. 

DHS anticipates resource family applicants 
will have Iowa criminal and child abuse 
checks done, and evaluations of records 
completed if needed, prior to beginning pre- 
service training.  However, DHS is open to 
modifying this process. 

6 Are training stipends issued at initial 
licensure and then following the 
completion of training in the first year of 
the two year training cycle only? 

No.  Training stipends are paid each year. 

7 Will there be one curriculum used for the 
entire state or is each contractor allowed 
to use the curriculum of their choice as 
long as it is nationally established and 
approved by DHS? 

Pre-service training will be either TIPS- 
MAPP (Trauma Informed), Caring for Our 
Own (for relative or kin caregivers) or 
Deciding Together (TIPS-MAPP for small 
groups). 
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8 How will the contractor be able to identify 
all the unlicensed relatives or kin 
caregivers and adoptive families to invite 
them to training? 

DHS will refer unlicensed relative or kin 
caregivers to the contractor. 

9 
Added – 
7/25/17 

Do families seeking adoption approval 
only (no foster license) in the initial 
licensing phase still need to take the 
additional trainings required (cpr/first aid, 
mandatory reporter, etc)? 

No.  Adoption rules do not require the 
additional pre-service trainings. 

10 Will families currently licensed still get 
training credit hours for cpr/first aid and 
mandatory reporter trainings? 

Currently licensed families may get training 
credit for CPR, First Aid and Mandatory 
Reporter trainings if the training is due to be 
renewed or recertified. Families will not get 
credit if these trainings are taken just to try 
to meet training requirements.  
 

11 Will families who took ps-mapp and 
became licensed and then closed their 
license but now want to return have to 
take TIPS-MAP due to the change in 
curriculums?  

The family would be considered under the 
rules that allow waiver of pre-service 
training when a family has previously taken 
pre-service training.  

12 
 

IFAPA cpr/first aid training offered last 
several years (friends and family) was a 
training program only, and did not offer 
certification.  Families were just required 
to take the training every 3 years.  New 
rules state certification.  Will currently 
licensed families who already took the 
IFAPA cpr/first aid need to immediately 
take a certification level course, or can 
they wait until their three years would 
normally expire and then take?   

The IFAPA training will be allowed to count 
until the family is due to renew CPR and 
First Aid. At that time the family will be 
required to take a CPR or First Aid course 
that meets the requirements of the training 
rule. 

13  
Added 
9/21/17 

The rule changes effective 9/1/17 do not 
allow CPR and First Aid to count towards 
in-service training.  How will this be 
implemented? 

Families who apply to be licensed on or 
after 9/1/17 will fall under the new rules. 
 CPR/First Aid will not be given pre-

service training credit  if taken after 9/1 
 Families who took CPR/First Aid during 

their licensing period will be allowed to 
count it towards in-service training. 

 
Families licensed on or before 9/1/17 fall 
under the old rules. 
 Families who are licensed and have not 

applied to renew on or after 9/1, and 
take CPR/First Aid after 9/1 will be 
allowed to count the hours toward in-
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Post-Adoption 

 
Question 
Number 

Question Response 

1 Will we still have Wendy’s Wonderful 
Kids? 

Yes, the Wendy’s Wonderful Kids project 
will continue. The referral process will 
remain the same. 
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General 
 

Question 
Number 

Question Response 

1 Are there performance measures and 
incentives for all contracts? 

Yes 

2 Are there any checks and balances to 
ensure reliable and truthful reporting to 
meet contract expectations versus 
manipulation of outcomes? 

Because all of the performance measures 
are outcomes (not outputs), measureable 
and the data is “owned” by DHS and JCS, 
the “manipulation” of outcomes would not 
be possible. 

3 Since a separate award is made for each 
service area, if DHS determines to 
extend the contract, will the extension be 
for all providers regardless of service 
area or will service areas be determined 
individually if they want to extend the 
terms beyond the initial 2-year contract? 

Extension decisions will be made on a 
contract by contract (and thus service area 
by service area) basis. 

4 When and how will resource families be 
told of a transition to a new provider? 

DHS and RRTS contractors are working 
together to give resource families 
information as detailed and timely as 
possible. 

5 Within the RRTS contracts, specifically 
the Western Service Area and LSI, one 
of my workers asked if the contractor's 
Caseworker that "works with the family 
to address supports needed for safety 
and stability, and develop transition plan 
if needed" includes transportation of 
children to placements if 
requested.  For example, if the 
Caseworker has a home that matches 
the child's needs and DHS approves, is 
the Caseworker able to transport the 
child to placement? 

No.  The One Caseworkers with the 
RRTS provider are not responsible for 
transporting children.   
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6 What happens to the foster care referrals 
still in the hopper with IKN on 6/30/17? Will 
there be a way for those to transfer over to 
our new contractor, LSI? Even if the info is 
in CareMatch, do we need to make a new 
referral anyway to re-start the matching 
clock? Or do those kids stay with IKN 
since they were referred during the time 
period in which IKN had responsibility?  
 

Open referrals will transfer to the service 
area RRTS contractor for completion.  A 
referral does not need to be made 
through Care Match for current open 
referrals. 

7 Within the document "Requesting 
Information on Adoptive Homes", it 
indicates that staff must attend a 
concurrent planning staffing.  Is this a 
staffing just between worker and 
supervisor or scheduled like a FTM?  

 

There is no standard for who is required 
to attend the concurrent planning 
staffings.  The purpose of the staffing is 
to develop a concurrent plan for a child 
to achieve permanency.  Minimally the 
staffing should be between the worker 
and supervisor.  Other professionals 
may be invited to the meeting based on 
the case circumstances. 

8 When does the Behavioral Checklist and 
payment rates apply? 

 

There have been no changes in policy 
regarding the Behavioral Checklist time 
frames or use in determining payment 
for family foster care.   

9 Once the enhanced foster care beds are 
established, who is the gatekeeper for 
these? What approval process will be 
used? 

DHS will determine the criteria and 
procedures for enhanced foster family 
care.  The process is in development. 

10 RRTS staff and foster parents have 
received requests to complete the TOP 
assessment from DHS workers for 
children/ families they are currently 
working with.  We have not been trained 
on the tool as training is not being 
provided to providers until July 12th or 
13th.   How would you like us to respond to 
these requests?  Complete without 
training or decline?  If you want us to 
complete them before training, can you 
clarify the purpose of the training? 

The TOP assessment form is extremely 
user friendly and self-explanatory.  The 
role of RRTS is to ensure that foster 
parents are aware they will be asked to 
complete the TOP and that they are 
timely and responsive.  There is no 
expectation that RRTS caseworker is 
the person responsible for completing 
TOP. 

 


